

No. 09-60

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ANGEL CARACHURI-ROSENDO,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GEOFFREY A. HOFFMAN
UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON
LAW CENTER
100 Law Center
Room 56 TU2
Houston, TX 77205

SRI SRINIVASAN
(Counsel of Record)
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
LOREN L. ALIKHAN*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

**Admitted only in Virginia*

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PETITIONER WAS CONVICTED OF MISDEMEANOR SIMPLE POSSESSION, NOT FELONY RECIDIVIST POSSESSION.....	4
A. A Person Has Been Convicted Of The Felony Of Recidivist Possession Only If The Convicting Court Made A Finding Of Recidivism.....	4
B. The INA’s Treatment Of Other Felony Drug Possession Offenses Confirms That Petitioner Was Not Convicted Of Recidivist Possession	11
C. The Three-Or-More-Misdemeanors Provision Shows That Congress Did Not Equate Multiple Drug Misdemeanor Convictions With An Aggravated Felony.....	14
D. There Is No Clear Statutory Command To Treat Petitioner’s Conviction As “Illicit Trafficking”	15
E. This Court’s Decisions Support Petitioner’s Interpretation, Not The Government’s.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
II. A STATE POSSESSION CONVICTION CONSTITUTES FELONY RECIDIVIST POSSESSION UNDER THE CSA ONLY IF THERE WAS A PROSECUTORIAL CHARGE OF RECIDIVISM.....	23
A. The Statutory Terms Establish The Need For A Prosecutorial Charge Of Recidivism	23
B. There Is No Merit To The Government’s Arguments Against Requiring A Prosecutorial Charge	25
III. LENITY PRINCIPLES REQUIRE RESOLVING ANY AMBIGUITIES IN PETITIONER’S FAVOR	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX: SAMPLE JUDGMENT.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2102 (2009).....	15
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	13
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	7
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	27
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	27
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	passim
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	9
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009).....	17, 21
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1996).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1783 (2008).....	17, 22, 27
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	1, 2, 15, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)	4, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1227	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	1, 17, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1326	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 921	21
18 U.S.C. § 922	8, 21
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(2).....	1, 4, 15
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(ii).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1028A	9
18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1961	9
18 U.S.C. § 3401	8
21 U.S.C. § 841	11, 19
21 U.S.C. § 844(a).....	1, 4, 6, 11, 24, 25
21 U.S.C. § 851	23, 24, 26
28 U.S.C. § 636	8

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(k)(1)	4, 7
---------------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Price v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 1152 (2003) (No. 01-10940).....	24
Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>United States</i> <i>Attorneys' Manual</i> (2002)	24
